

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

In re House of Representatives Request for
Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality
of 2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Docket
No. 159160

In re Senate Request for Advisory Opinion
Regarding Constitutionality of 2018 PA 368
and 2018 PA 369,

Supreme Court Docket
No. 159201

Andrea Hansen (P47358)
Doug Mains (P75351)
Honigman LLP
Attorneys for the Michigan House of
Representatives and Senate, and
Michigan
Restaurant and Lodging Association
222 N. Washington Sq., Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 377-0709
ahansen@honigman.com

Richard W. McHugh (P36727)
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
9360 Hidden Lake Circle
Dexter, MI 48130
Telephone: (734) 353-0162
rmchugh7@gmail.com

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
Attorneys for Small Business Coalition
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100
Ggordon@dykema.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Goodman Acker, P.C.
Attorneys for Michigan One Fair
Wage, and Michigan Time to Care
17000 W. 10 Mile Rd., 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
Telephone: (248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
MICHIGAN UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST SOCIAL JUSTICE NETWORK;
MICHIGAN CONFERENCE-UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, SOCIAL JUSTICE
TEAM; AND STATE EMPLOYEE RETIREES ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018 PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i	
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii	
STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	iv	
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v	
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi	
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1	
ARGUMENT.....	1	
THE TEXT OF CONST 1963, ART 2, § 9, ALONG WITH ITS STRUCTURE AND HISTORY, DEMONSTRATE THAT THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT BOTH ENACT AND LATER AMEND A BALLOT INITIATED LAW IN THE SAME LEGISLATIVE SESSION.....		1
A. The Request for an Advisory Opinion and Standard of Review.....		1
B. Art 2, § 9 Does Not Authorize the Legislature to Enact A Voter Initiated Law During its Review Period and Then Amend that Initiated Law Later in the Same Legislative Session.....		1
1. The Legislature’s General Power to Pass Legislation Cannot Subvert the People’s Specifically Reserved Power to Initiate Legislation.....		3
2. Once Invoked, Art 2, § 9 Restricts the Legislature’s Role Concerning Initiated Laws and Protects Initiatives From Legislative Interference.....		5
C. The History and Purpose of Voter Initiated Laws in Michigan Requires Diligent Judicial Protection for the People’s Reserved Rights of Initiative.....		8
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	12	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secy’ of State, 503 Mich 42,
921 NW 2d 247 (2018)..... 1, 2, 10

Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury, 498 Mich. 28, 869 N.W.2d 810 (2015)..... 4

Lapeer County Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich. 146,
665 NW 2d 452 (2003)..... 3

Michigan Farm Bureau v Sec’y of State, 379 Mich 387,
151 NW 2d 797 (1967) (*per curiam*)..... 10, 11

Miles ex rel Kamferbeck v Fortney, 223 Mich 552, 558, 194 NW 2d 605 (1923)..... 4

Philbrook v Glodgett, 421 U.S. 707; 95 S. Ct. 1893; 44 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1975)..... 3

RadLAX Gateway Hotel v Amalgamated Bank, 566 US 639, 132 S. Ct. 2065,
182 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2012)..... 4

Wayne County v Hathcock, 471 Mich 445, 684 NW 2d 765, 772 (2004)..... 1

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188, 215, 378 NW 2d 337 (1985)..... 4

Michigan Constitution

Const 1963, Article 1, § 1..... 3

Const 1963, Article 2, § 8..... 10

Const 1963, Article 2, § 9..... *passim*

Const 1963, Article 4, § 1..... 4, 8

Const 1963, Article 12, § 2..... 1

Const 1908, Article III, § 8..... 10

Const 1908, Article V, § 1..... 10

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Public Acts</u>	
2018 PA 337 (September 5, 2018).....	2, 5, 8
2018 PA 338 (September 5, 2018).....	2, 5, 8
2018 PA 368 (December 13, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
2018 PA 369 (December 13, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
MCR 703(B)(3).....	iii
MCR 708(B).....	iii
 <u>Attorney General Opinion</u>	
OAG 1963-1964, No. 4303 (March 6, 1964).....	7
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Charles W. Calhoun, Ed., <i>The Gilded Age: Perspectives on the Origins of Modern America</i> , (2nd Ed., 2007)	8
Sean Cashman, <i>America in the Gilded Age: From the Death of Lincoln to the Rise of Theodore Roosevelt</i> (1984).....	8
Richard Hofstadter, <i>The Age of Reform: From Bryan to FDR</i> (1955).....	8
Frederic C. Howe, <i>The City: The Hope of Democracy</i> (Univ of Wash. Press 1967) [orig. 1905].....	9
Laura Tallian, <i>Direct Democracy: An Historical Analysis of the Initiative, Referendum and Recall Process</i> (1977).....	10
Richard C. Wade, “Expanding Resources, 1901-1945,” in Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., Ed., <i>The Almanac of American History</i> (1983).....	9
